Municipal Affairs

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1243-2000, 25 October 2000

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Authorization granted to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal to require Ville d'Estérel and Paroisse de Sainte-Marguerite-du-Lac-Masson to file a joint application for amalgamation

WHEREAS under section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), enacted by section 1 of chapter 27 of the Statutes of 2000, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal may, with the authorization of the Government, require local municipalities to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation within the time prescribed by the Minister;

WHEREAS it is expedient to authorize the Minister to require Ville d'Estérel and Paroisse de Sainte-Margueritedu-Lac-Masson to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal be authorized to require Ville d'Estérel and Paroisse de Sainte-Marguerite-du-Lac-Masson, in accordance with section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization, to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

3919

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 1244-2000, 25 October 2000

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Authorization granted to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal to require Ville de Sainte-Agathe-des-Monts and Municipalité de Sainte-Agathe-Nord to file a joint application for amalgamation

WHEREAS under section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), enacted by section 1 of chapter 27 of the Statutes of 2000, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal may, with the authorization of the Government, require local municipalities to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation within the time prescribed by the Minister;

WHEREAS it is expedient to authorize the Minister to require Ville de Sainte-Agathe-des-Monts and Municipalité de Sainte-Agathe-Nord to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal be authorized to require Ville de Sainte-Agathedes-Monts and Municipalité de Sainte-Agathe-Nord, in accordance with section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization, to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation.

MICHEL NOËL DE TILLY, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

3918